

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 22, 2013, 4:07 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 88080-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

W.G. CLARK CONSTRUCTION CO., a Washington corporation,
Respondent,

v.

CARPENTERS HEALTH & SECURITY TRUST OF WESTERN
WASHINGTON; CARPENTERS RETIREMENT TRUST;
CARPENTERS-EMPLOYERS VACATION TRUST; CARPENTERS-
EMPLOYERS APPRENTICESHIP & TRAINING TRUST, Appellants,

and

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS, a
Local Union, Appellant; PARAMOUNT SCAFFOLD, INC., a
Washington corporation, Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT CARPENTERS TRUSTS

Jeffrey G. Maxwell, Esq.
Ekman Bohrer & Thulin, P.S.
220 W Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 282-8221
j.maxwell@ekmanbohrer.com

Attorneys for the Appellant
Carpenters Trusts

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON REPLY 1

II. ARGUMENT ON REPLY 2

 A. *Trig* no Longer Correctly States Federal ERISA
 Preemption Doctrine. 2

 1. Congress did not Intend to Preempt
 State Laws of General Applicability that
 Exercise Areas of Traditional State Regulation..... 3

 2. Congress’ Intent as to ERISA Preemption is
 Neither Clear nor Manifest. 5

 3. RCW 39.08 and 60.28 are Statutes of
 General Applicability Exercising Areas of
 Traditional State Regulation. 6

 a) There is no Impermissible
 Reference to ERISA..... 7

 b) There is no Direct Connection
 with ERISA Plans. 8

 4. W.G. Clark Ignores the Majority of
 Authority Cited by the Carpenter Trusts..... 11

 a) Pre-*Trig* Cases that Declined to Find
 Preemption were not Brought to the
 Attention of this Court. 12

 b) Post-*Trig* Cases have found no
 Preemption of Claims against Non-
 Signatory Third-Parties. 17

 5. W.G. Clark Relies on Just Two
 pre-*Travelers* Cases. 19

 B. W.G. Clark’s Mootness Argument Lacks Merit. 23

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 88 Wn.2d 483 (1977)	24
<i>Betancourt v. Storke Housing Investors</i> , 31 Cal.4th 1157, 8 Cal. Rptr.3d 259 (Cal. 2003)	18, 22
<i>Board of Trustees of the Cement Masons Plasterers Health and Welfare Trust v. GBC Northwest, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1306545 (W.D.Wash. 2007)	18
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359 (1980)	23
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316, 117 S.Ct. 832, 136 L.Ed.2d 791 (1997)	4, 8
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Carpenters Retirement Trust of Western Washington v. Healthy Homes NW, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2230754 (W.D.Wash. 2008)	19
<i>Carpenters So. Cal. Admin. Corp. v. El Capitan Dev. Co.</i> , 53 Cal.3d 1041, 811 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1991)	21
<i>Carpenters Southern California Administrative Corp. v. D & L Camp Constr. Co. Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. Nicholas and Associates, Inc.</i> , 2011 Ill.App.2d 100,125, 353 Ill.Dec. 747 (2011)	19
<i>Chestnut-Adams, Ltd. Partnership v. Bricklayers & Masons Trust Funds of Boston, Mass.</i> , 415 Mass 87, 612 N.E.2d 236 (1993)	21

<i>Connecticut Carpenters Benefit Funds v. Burkhard Hotel Partners II, LLC,</i> 83 Conn. App. 352, 849 A.2d 922 (Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,</i> 554 N.E.2d 833 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,</i> 532 U.S. 141, 121 S.Ct. 1322, 149 L.Ed.2d 264 (2001)	9
<i>Forsberg v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,</i> 184 P.3d 610 (Utah. App. 2008)	18
<i>Fuqua v. Fuqua,</i> 88 Wn.2d 100 (1977)	24
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 48 v. Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.,</i> 5 P.3d 1122, rev. den., 27 P.3d 1044 (Or. App. 2001).....	16
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 46 v. Trig Electric Construction Co.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 431 (2000)	1, 11
<i>Iron Workers Mid-South Pension Fund v. Terotechnology Corp.,</i> 891 F.2d 548 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Ironworkers District Council of the Pacific Northwest v. George Sollit Corporation,</i> 2002 WL 31545972 (W.D.Wash. 2002)..	18
<i>Keystone Masonry, Inc. v. Garco Constr. Inc.,</i> 135 Wn. App. 927 (2006)	24
<i>Local No. 496 of the International Association v. Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust,</i> 2004 WL 3196788 (Me. Super. Ct. 2004)	18
<i>M.C. Sturgis v. Herman Miller, Inc.,</i> 943 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>McCoy v. Massachusetts Inst. Of Tech.,</i> 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	20

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S.Ct. 2240, 135 L.Ed.2d 700 (1996)	5
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995)	3, 4, 5
<i>Operating Engineers Health and Welfare Trust v. JWJ Contracting Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc’y v. Marconis</i> , 942 F.2d 842 (3rd Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Plumbing Industry Board, Plumbing Local Union No. 1 v. E.W. Howell Co., Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 61 (1997).....	20
<i>Prestridge v. Shinault</i> , 552 So.2d 643 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	21
<i>Puget Sound Electrical Workers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Merit Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 565 (1994)	1
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 67 S.Ct. 1146, 91 L.Ed. 1447 (1947)	3
<i>Romney, Children’s Wear and Allied Workers Union, A Local 23-25, IGLWU v. Lin</i> , 105 F.3d 806 (2nd Cir. 1997), cert. den. 522 U.S. 906 (1997)	10
<i>Rutledge v. Seyfarth</i> , 201 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Seaboard Surety Company v. Indiana State District Council of Laborers and HOD Carriers Health and Welfare Fund</i> , 645 N.E.2d 1121 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>Southern California IBEW-NECA Trust Funds v. Standard Industrial Electric Company</i> , 247 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 9, 17

<i>Trustees for Michigan Laborers' Health Care Fund v. Seaboard Surety Company,</i> 137 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Trustees of Elec. Workers Health & Welfare Trust v. Marjo Corp.,</i> 988 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Service Association, Inc. v. Peak Mechanical, Inc.,</i> 689 N.W.2d 849 (Minn. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Wutzke v. Schwaelger,</i> 86 Wn. App. 898 (1997)	5, 6

Statutes

RCW 39.08	2, 7
RCW 60.28	2, 7
